




Index Part Number Description
No.
A 72-293-1-R BASE ASSEMBLY, GSP BALANCER WITH LOAD ROLLER OPTION (Consisting Of:)
B 72-293-1 BASE ASSEMBLY GSP BALANCER 230V/60H/1PH (Sheet 3) (Consisting Of:)
C 105-317-1 HOUSING, SPINDLE/DRIVE ASSEMBLY (Sheet 4)
D 103-83-1 ARM ASSEMBLY, INNER DATASET (Sheet 5)
E 111-66-1 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, LOADED RUNOUT ARM (Optional) (Sheet 9)
F 105-393-1 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, TIRE FILL (Sheet 7)
G 69-1011-1 COVER, WEIGHT TRAY GSP9700 INFLATION (Sheet 3)
H 103-86-1 ARM ASSEMBLY, OUTER DATASET (Sheet 6)
I 69-826-2 COVER, 14 INCH CRT PIVOT (Sheet 7)
J 20-1349-1 KIT, LITERATURE & ACCESSORY (Not Shown) (Consisting Of:)
K 223-53-2 RING, PRESSURE
L 46-320-2 SPACER, SPINDLE SHAFT (Not Illustrated)
M 106-82-2 SLEEVE, CLAMPING CUP (Not Illustrated)
N 76-348-3 NUT, WING BALANCER ASSEMBLY (Consisting Of:)
O 76-327-2 NUT, WING BALANCER
P 74-394-2 BOLT, SHOULDER 5/8 x 1.50
Q 142-115-2 HANDLE, WING NUT
R 77-256-2 WASHER, THRUST
S 130-145-2 BEARING, NEEDLE THRUST ID 55MM
T 77-255-2 WASHER, THRUST 55MM ID 1MM
U 112-87-2 SNAP RING, SMALLEY WS-200
V 77-270-2 WASHER, FLAT 5/8 SPECIAL
W 112-94-2 SNAP RING 5108-62 TRUARC
X 175-217-1 ADAPTOR CUP ASSEMBLY, BALANCER (Includes:)
Y 98-353-2 SPRING, BALANCER CUP
Z 65-72-2 WEIGHT, CALIBRATION

Z1 221-563-1 TOOL, WIDTH CALIPER (Not Illustrated)
Z2 221-589-2 TOOL, WEIGHT HAMMER/PLIERS (Not Illustrated)
Z3 216-42-2 HOOK, ROLLER SPRING LOWER (Not Illustrated)
Z4 128-521-2 DECAL, SHORTAGE CLAIMS (Not Illustrated)
AA 20-1296-2 KIT, WHEEL CENTERING (Not Shown) (Consisting Of:)
BB 192-51-1 CONE, CENTERING
CC 192-52-2 CONE CENTERING
DD 192-53-2 CONE, CENTERING
EE 192-54-2 CONE, CENTERING
FF 192-55-2 CONE, CENTERING
GG 192-56-2 CONE, CENTERING
HH 192-57-2 CONE, CENTERING
II 30-330-1 CONSOLE, CRT GSP9700 (Sheet 8)
JJ 69-903-1 COVER, 9700 HOOD ASSEMBLY (Sheet 7)





In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

N
o.

N
o.

1
72

-2
93

-1
G

SP
 B

AL
AN

C
ER

 2
30

V/
60

H
/1

PH
 B

AS
E 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y 
(C

on
si

st
in

g 
1

40
38

-8
45

-1
C

AB
LE

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 G

SP
97

00
 P

O
W

ER
 1

2F
T

1
2

72
-2

59
-1

BA
SE

 W
EL

D
M

EN
T,

 G
SP

97
00

1
41

64
-1

34
-2

PA
D

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 F

O
O

T 
TR

IM
 T

O
 F

IT
1

3
75

-4
01

-2
TR

U
SS

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 1

0 
x 

1/
2

2
42

94
-1

1-
2

TI
E,

 C
AB

LE
7

4
75

-3
95

-2
R

O
U

N
D

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 6

-3
2 

x 
2

4
43

18
-3

98
-1

SW
IT

CH
, R

EE
D 

SW
IT

CH
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

2
5

76
-3

07
-2

N
U

T,
 L

O
C

K 
6-

32
 N

YL
O

N
 IN

SE
R

T
4

44
70

-1
43

-2
H

AR
N

ES
S 

SP
IR

AL
 W

R
AP

 .2
5 

O
D

 B
LA

C
K

10
 IN

CH
6

46
-1

75
-2

SP
AC

ER
, C

LU
TC

H
8

45
12

8-
57

4-
2

D
EC

AL
, G

SP
97

00
1

7
23

2-
11

5-
1

D
C

 M
O

TO
R

 D
R

IV
E 

23
0V

\1
PH

1
46

51
-1

56
8-

2
PL

AT
E,

 W
EI

G
HT

 W
O

RK
1

8
45

-8
25

-1
PC

B,
 C

RT
 B

AL
AN

CE
R 

IN
TE

RC
O

NN
EC

T
1

46
A

72
-2

93
-1

-R
BA

SE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y 

(N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

 (C
on

si
st

in
g 

O
f:)

1
9

76
-2

62
-2

N
U

T,
 L

O
C

K 
8-

32
 N

YL
O

N
 IN

SE
R

T
9

47
75

-6
8-

2
FI

LL
IS

TE
R 

HE
AD

 S
O

CK
ET

 C
AP

 S
CR

EW
2

10
17

7-
39

-1
-0

02
PI

VO
T 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y,
 S

PI
N

D
LE

 L
O

K
1

48
43

-1
29

-2
PL

U
G

, H
EY

C
O

 P
R

Y 
O

U
T 

.8
12

2
11

75
-3

85
-2

FL
AT

 H
EA

D
 S

O
C

KE
T 

C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/4

-2
0 

x 
.6

3
3

48
A

75
-3

40
-2

SC
R

EW
 S

EL
F 

TA
PP

IN
G

 1
/4

-1
4 

x 
.7

5 
(N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

12
16

4-
60

-1
-0

02
LE

VE
R

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 L

O
N

G
IT

U
D

IN
AL

 F
O

O
T 

PE
D

AL
1

49
76

-3
43

-2
N

U
T 

LO
C

K,
 8

-3
2 

N
YL

O
N

 IN
SE

R
T

1
13

74
-3

51
-2

BO
LT

, S
H

O
U

LD
ER

 3
/8

 x
 2

-1
/4

1
50

76
-2

1-
2

NU
T,

 G
RI

P
1

14
76

-3
2-

2
N

U
T,

 G
R

IP
 5

/1
6-

18
1

51
75

-1
74

-2
R

O
U

N
D

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 1

0-
32

 x
 1

1
15

11
3-

17
9-

2
BU

SH
IN

G
, B

R
AK

E 
AC

TU
AT

O
R

 R
O

D
3

52
22

8-
47

-2
ST

O
P,

 A
R

M
1

16
63

-1
89

-1
-0

02
R

O
D

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 S

W
IT

C
H

 A
C

TU
AT

O
R

1
53

12
8-

51
1-

2
D

EC
AL

, G
R

O
U

N
D

 E
AR

TH
 (N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

17
63

-1
91

-1
-0

02
R

O
D

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 B

R
AK

E 
AC

TU
AT

O
R

1
54

12
8-

57
9-

2
D

EC
AL

, I
N

TE
R

FA
C

E 
BO

AR
D

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1
18

98
-3

10
-2

SP
RI

NG
, C

O
M

PR
ES

SI
O

N
1

56
94

-2
8-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 O
R

AN
G

E 
(N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
6

19
11

2-
14

-2
SN

AP
 R

IN
G

 #
51

33
-3

7 
O

R
 E

Q
U

AL
2

58
94

-3
0-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 G
R

EE
N

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

3
20

14
-8

21
BR

AC
KE

T,
 S

PI
ND

LE
 L

O
K 

SW
IT

CH
1

59
94

-3
1-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 B
LU

E 
(N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
3

21
18

-3
46

-2
SW

IT
CH

, M
IN

I S
PD

T 
1.

4 
LE

VE
R

1
61

11
9-

37
-1

R
IS

ER
, C

R
T 

(N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

 (I
nc

lu
de

s:
)

RE
F

22
75

-7
5-

2
R

O
U

N
D

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 4

-4
0 

x 
5/

8
2

62
38

-7
11

-2
C

AB
LE

, 3
FT

 3
7M

-T
O

-3
7M

 D
SU

B
RE

F
23

76
-5

9-
2

N
U

T,
 K

EP
S 

4-
40

2
63

69
-1

01
1-

1
C

O
VE

R
, W

EI
G

H
T 

TR
AY

 G
SP

97
00

 IN
FL

AT
IO

N
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

1
24

64
-1

12
-2

PA
D,

 E
XT

RU
DE

D 
RU

BB
ER

0.
5

64
69

-1
00

8-
2

C
O

VE
R

 W
EI

G
H

T 
TR

AY
 G

SP
 IN

FL
AT

IO
N

1
25

77
-2

14
-2

W
AS

H
ER

, F
LA

T 
1/

2 
SP

EC
IA

L
4

65
69

-9
51

C
O

VE
R

, W
EI

G
H

T 
TR

AY
, G

SP
97

00
4

26
22

8-
25

-2
ST

O
P,

 1
.5

 R
U

BB
ER

 T
U

BE
2

66
77

-6
6-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, F

LA
T 

3/
8 

TP
A-

W
4

27
11

3-
17

4-
2

BU
SH

IN
G

 S
TE

EL
 .6

9 
O

D
 x

 .5
22

 ID
2

67
74

-4
1-

2
H

EX
 H

EA
D

 C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 3
/8

-1
6 

x 
.5

4
28

77
-2

2-
2

W
AS

H
ER

, L
O

C
K 

8 
IN

T 
TO

O
TH

2
68

95
-4

1-
2

PO
IN

TE
R,

 B
AL

AN
CE

R
1

29
74

-3
45

-2
H

EX
 H

EA
D

 C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/2

-1
3 

x 
2

2
69

48
-8

0-
2

R
IV

ET
, B

LI
N

D
 1

/8
 x

 3
/8

2
30

77
-1

1-
2

W
AS

H
ER

, L
O

C
K 

10
 IN

T 
TO

O
TH

2
31

12
-1

45
-2

C
LA

M
P 

C
AB

LE
 1

/4
 IN

C
H

1
32

75
-1

5-
2

R
O

U
N

D
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

32
 x

 1
/2

2
33

12
9-

17
6-

2
M

O
TO

R
 A

XI
AL

 F
AN

 2
30

V
1

34
17

9-
28

-2
SH

IE
LD

, F
AN

 M
O

TO
R

1
35

14
-8

17
BR

AC
KE

T,
 H

O
O

D 
SW

IT
CH

1
36

75
-5

84
-2

TR
U

SS
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 4
-4

0 
x 

5/
8

4
36

A
76

-3
66

-2
N

U
T,

 L
O

C
K 

4-
40

 N
YL

O
N

 IN
SE

R
T

4
37

38
-8

40
-1

C
AB

LE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y,

 F
AN

 G
SP

97
00

4
38

38
-8

42
-1

C
AB

LE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y,

 S
PI

N
D

LE
 L

O
C

K
1

39
38

-8
43

-1
C

AB
LE

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 G

SP
97

00
 IN

TE
R

C
O

N
N

EC
T

1





In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

N
o.

N
o.

1
10

5-
31

7-
1

H
O

U
SI

N
G

 S
PI

N
D

LE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y 

(C
on

sis
tin

g 
O

f:)
1

35
94

-3
1-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 (B
lu

e)
1

2
46

-4
22

-2
SP

AC
ER

, M
O

TO
R

4
36

17
2-

34
-2

CA
M

, B
EL

T 
TE

NS
IO

NE
R

1
3

10
7-

93
-2

PU
LL

EY
, D

R
IV

E
1

38
11

1-
76

-2
R

O
LL

ER
, D

EM
O

 T
IR

E 
(N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

4
14

-8
08

-1
BR

AC
KE

T,
 S

PI
ND

LE
 E

NC
O

DE
R

1
39

38
-8

37
-1

CA
BL

E 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y,

 S
PI

ND
LE

 E
NC

O
DE

R
1

5
77

-2
39

-2
W

AS
H

ER
, S

PE
C

IA
L 

1.
5 

x 
.6

41
 x

 .1
76

1
40

75
-3

12
-2

TR
U

SS
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

32
 x

 1
/2

2
6

74
-3

65
-2

H
EX

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 M

16
 x

 2
 x

 3
5M

M
1

41
12

8-
38

1-
2

D
EC

AL
, W

AR
N

IN
G

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1
7

75
-3

0-
2

R
O

U
N

D
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 4
-4

0 
x 

1/
4

2
42

24
-5

1-
2

N
AM

EP
LA

TE
, H

U
N

TE
R

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1
8

12
6-

38
-2

BE
LT

, P
O

LY
 V

-D
R

IV
E

1
43

24
-5

4-
2

N
AM

EP
LA

TE
, P

AT
EN

T 
(N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

9
74

-3
72

-2
SO

C
KE

T 
SE

T 
SC

R
EW

 3
/8

-2
4 

x 
3/

4
2

44
69

-9
05

-0
00

CO
VE

R,
 S

PI
ND

LE
 D

RI
VE

 B
EL

T
1

10
17

-6
7-

2
DI

SK
, S

PI
ND

LE
 E

NC
O

DE
R

1
45

75
-4

01
-2

TR
U

SS
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0 

x 
1/

2
4

11
74

-3
87

-2
H

EX
 H

EA
D

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/2

-1
3 

x 
1 

(In
cl

ud
ed

 in
 1

05
-3

81
-1

)
4

46
18

-2
70

-2
SW

IT
CH

, D
PS

T 
RO

CK
ER

1
12

77
-2

65
-2

W
AS

H
ER

, F
LA

T 
1/

2 
TP

A-
N

 (I
nc

lu
de

d 
in

 1
05

-3
81

)
4

47
94

-2
3-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

5
13

45
-8

63
-1

PC
B,

 S
PI

ND
LE

 E
NC

O
DE

R
1

48
94

-2
4-

2
TI

E 
H

O
LD

ER
, C

LI
P 

AD
JU

ST
AB

LE
4

14
11

3-
20

0-
2

BU
SH

IN
G

, S
PI

ND
LE

 L
O

CK
1

49
43

-9
1-

2
PL

U
G

, D
O

M
ED

 1
.5

 D
IA

. H
O

LE
1

15
10

3-
87

-1
AR

M
, S

PI
N

D
LE

 B
R

AK
E

1
50

38
-8

41
-1

C
AB

LE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y,

 P
O

W
ER

 S
W

IT
C

H
1

16
74

-3
75

-2
H

EX
 H

EA
D

 C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 3
/8

-1
6 

x 
2.

50
1

51
 1

2-
27

-2
C

LA
M

P,
 C

AB
LE

 1
/2

 IN
C

H
1

17
76

-1
8-

2
N

U
T,

 G
R

IP
 3

/8
-1

6
1

52
94

-1
1-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

2
18

76
-1

5-
2

N
U

T,
 J

AM
 3

/8
-1

6
1

53
55

-1
7-

2
CO

RE
, F

ER
RI

TE
 E

M
I S

UP
RE

SS
IO

N
1

19
77

-6
6-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, F

LA
T 

3/
8

3
54

20
-1

29
6-

2
KI

T,
 W

H
EE

L 
C

EN
TE

R
IN

G
 (N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

1
20

74
-6

8-
2

H
EX

 H
EA

D
 C

AP
 S

C
R

EW
 3

-9
/1

6 
x 

2.
50

4
55

97
-3

97
-3

SH
AF

T,
 H

U
B 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y
1

21
75

-5
48

-2
SO

C
KE

T 
SE

T 
SC

R
EW

 3
/8

-1
6 

x 
.7

5
1

56
74

-3
99

-2
AL

LE
N 

SC
RE

W
1

22
77

-7
5-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, F

LA
T 

3/
8

1
57

69
-9

90
-2

C
O

VE
R

, C
O

N
E 

SP
R

IN
G

 R
ET

AI
N

ER
 (N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

23
51

-1
80

3
PL

AT
E,

 E
NC

O
DE

R 
M

O
UN

TI
NG

3
58

12
8-

72
-2

D
EC

AL
, U

L
1

24
75

-4
81

-2
SO

C
KE

T 
BU

TT
O

N
 H

EA
D

 C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/4

-2
0 

x 
.5

0
3

59
12

8-
43

0-
2

D
EC

AL
, U

L 
FO

R
 C

AN
AD

A
1

25
77

-1
9-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, F

LA
T 

12
 T

PA
-N

3
60

12
8-

10
9-

2
D

EC
AL

, C
AU

TI
O

N
1

26
10

9-
87

-3
TR

AN
SD

UC
ER

, F
O

RC
E 

BA
LA

NC
ER

2
61

12
8-

60
2-

2
D

EC
AL

, M
AX

 W
H

EE
L 

W
AR

N
IN

G
1

27
13

0-
60

-2
BE

AR
IN

G
, 1

3/
32

 D
IA

. C
ER

AM
IC

2
62

12
8-

60
5-

2-
00

DE
CA

L,
 Q

UI
CK

 T
HR

EA
D 

W
AR

NI
NG

1
28

12
9-

19
8-

1
M

O
TO

R
 R

EP
LA

C
EM

EN
T 

(In
clu

de
s 

10
7-

94
-2

)
1

63
20

-1
34

9-
1

KI
T,

 L
IT

ER
AT

U
R

E 
(N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
 (C

on
si

st
in

g 
O

f:)
1

29
10

7-
94

-2
PU

LL
EY

, P
O

LY
 V

. 1
.3

2 
O

D
.

1
64

63
-8

5-
2

R
O

D
, H

O
O

K
6

30
10

5-
38

1-
1

H
O

U
SI

N
G

, R
EP

AI
R

 K
IT

 (C
on

sis
tin

g 
O

f:)
 (N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

65
76

-1
59

-2
N

U
T,

 K
EP

S 
3/

8-
16

6
31

74
-3

64
-2

SO
C

KE
T 

H
EA

D
 S

C
R

EW
 M

10
 x

 1
.5

 X
 1

2M
M

2
66

38
-8

45
-1

C
AB

LE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y,

 G
SP

97
00

 P
O

W
ER

 1
2 

FT
.

1
32

10
5-

31
5-

1-
00

2
HO

US
IN

G
, S

PI
ND

LE
 S

UP
PO

RT
 W

EL
DM

EN
T

1
67

12
9-

20
2-

2
M

O
TO

R
 B

R
U

SH
 (N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

33
94

-2
9-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 (Y
el

lo
w

)
1

68
12

9-
20

3-
2

M
O

TO
R

 B
R

U
SH

 C
O

VE
R

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1
34

94
-3

0-
2

TI
E,

 C
AB

LE
 (G

re
en

)
1

69
12

9-
20

4-
2

M
O

TO
R

 B
R

U
SH

 S
PR

IN
G

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1





In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

N
o.

N
o.

1
10

3-
83

-1
H

O
U

SI
N

G
, I

N
N

ER
 D

AT
AS

ET
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

2
32

98
-3

33
-2

SP
RI

NG
 C

O
M

PR
ES

SI
O

N 
.2

40
 O

D
1

2
74

-3
66

-2
BO

LT
, S

H
O

U
LD

ER
 3

/8
 x

 1
.2

5
3

33
75

-5
18

-2
SO

C
KE

T 
SE

T 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

24
 x

 .5
0 

O
VA

L 
PT

 L
O

C
K

1
3

13
0-

13
6-

2
BE

AR
IN

G
, B

AL
L 

3/
8 

ID
 X

 7
/8

 O
D

7
34

10
3-

98
-1

AR
M

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 IN

N
ER

 D
AT

AS
ET

 R
EP

LA
C

EM
EN

T 
(In

clu
de

s:
)

1
4

11
1-

65
-2

R
O

LL
ER

, V
-G

R
O

O
VE

 1
.5

 O
D

3
35

77
-2

83
-2

W
AS

H
ER

, F
LA

T 
10

 S
PE

C
IA

L
1

5
46

-4
29

-2
SP

AC
ER

, R
O

LL
ER

3
36

46
-4

44
-2

SP
AC

ER
, 1

0-
32

 x
 5

/1
6 

ST
AN

D
O

FF
1

6
97

-3
77

-2
SH

AF
T,

 IN
N

ER
 D

AT
AS

ET
1

37
10

3-
82

-2
AR

M
, I

NN
ER

 D
AT

AS
ET

1
7

10
3-

90
-2

AR
M

, I
NN

ER
 D

AT
AS

ET
 S

TI
FF

EN
ER

1
38

16
4-

59
-2

LE
VE

R
, W

EI
G

H
T 

C
LA

M
P 

D
AT

AS
ET

1
8

17
6-

35
-1

LO
C

AT
O

R
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y,

 M
AG

N
ET

2
39

12
-1

59
-2

C
LA

M
P,

 W
EI

G
H

T 
D

AT
AS

ET
1

9
TR

-5
0

BE
AR

IN
G

4
39

A
94

-2
7-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 (R
ED

) (
N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
3

10
46

-4
24

-2
SP

AC
ER

, 1
.1

2 
O

D
 x

 .2
5

2
40

11
1-

83
-1

IN
N

ER
 D

AT
AS

ET
 R

O
LL

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y 

(N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

 (C
on

si
st

in
g 

O
f:)

1
11

14
-8

13
BR

AC
KE

T,
 IN

NE
R 

DA
TA

SE
T 

SE
NS

O
RS

1
41

13
0-

14
2-

2
BE

AR
IN

G
, B

AL
L 

1/
4 

ID
 x

 5
/8

 O
D

2
12

10
5-

31
8-

2
HO

US
IN

G
, I

NN
ER

 D
AT

AS
ET

2
42

11
2-

86
-2

SN
AP

 R
IN

G
 T

R
U

AR
C

 5
00

8-
62

1
13

12
4-

11
7-

2
O

-R
IN

G
 .9

89
 ID

 x
 .0

70
2

43
75

-5
68

-2
SC

R
EW

, S
H

O
U

LD
ER

 1
/4

 x
 .4

39
1

14
12

5-
29

9-
1

SE
N

SO
R

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 H

AL
L 

EF
FE

C
T

2
44

77
-1

40
-2

W
AS

H
ER

, S
PR

IN
G

 1
/4

 W
AV

E
2

15
41

-1
12

RE
TA

IN
ER

, I
NN

ER
 D

AT
AS

ET
2

45
11

1-
72

-2
R

O
LL

ER
, L

EV
ER

 A
R

M
 D

AT
AS

ET
1

16
97

-3
78

-2
SH

AF
T,

 IN
N

ER
 D

AT
AS

ET
 S

H
O

R
T

1
46

75
-3

31
-2

SE
LF

 T
AP

PI
N

G
 S

C
R

EW
 4

-4
0 

x 
5/

16
2

17
11

2-
64

-2
SN

AP
 R

IN
G

 #
51

08
-5

0
1

47
41

-1
14

-2
RE

TA
IN

ER
, W

EI
G

HT
 H

O
LD

ER
1

18
57

-5
88

-2
BA

R,
 U

PP
ER

 R
O

LL
ER

1
48

98
-3

41
-2

SP
RI

NG
, T

O
RS

IO
N

1
19

13
0-

14
0-

2
BE

AR
IN

G
, S

LE
EV

E 
1/

4 
x 

5/
16

 x
 5

/8
1

49
75

-5
44

-2
PH

IL
LI

PS
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 4
-4

0 
x 

2.
25

8
20

74
-2

20
-2

SO
C

KE
T 

H
EA

D
 C

AP
 S

C
R

EW
 3

/8
-1

6 
x 

.6
3

1
50

76
-5

9-
2

N
U

T,
 K

EP
S 

4-
40

8
21

14
-8

14
BR

AC
KE

T,
 L

O
W

ER
 R

O
LL

ER
1

51
75

-3
7-

2
TR

U
SS

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 1

0-
32

 x
 3

/8
1

22
77

-2
43

-2
W

AS
H

ER
, S

PR
IN

G
 3

/8
 C

U
R

VE
D

6
52

74
-3

92
-2

FL
AT

 H
EA

D
 S

O
C

KE
T 

C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 5
/1

6-
18

 x
 .1

25
1

23
76

-1
77

-2
N

U
T,

 K
EP

S 
5/

16
-1

8
1

53
75

-5
27

-2
SH

O
U

LD
ER

, S
C

R
EW

 1
/4

 x
 .7

5
1

24
63

-1
84

-2
RO

D,
 IN

NE
R 

DA
TA

SE
T

1
54

77
-1

85
-2

W
AS

H
ER

, S
PR

IN
G

 1
/2

 C
U

R
VE

D
2

25
75

-5
08

-2
FL

AT
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

32
 x

 .5
2

55
98

-3
31

-2
SP

RI
NG

, E
XT

EN
SI

O
N 

.5
0 

O
D

1
26

77
-1

1-
2

W
AS

H
ER

, L
O

C
K 

10
 IN

T 
TO

O
TH

4
56

94
-1

1-
2

CA
BL

E 
TI

E
4

27
75

-1
5-

2
R

O
U

N
D

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 1

0-
32

 x
 .5

1
57

98
-3

38
-2

SP
R

IN
G

, C
O

M
PR

ES
SI

O
N

 .2
4 

O
D

 x
 .6

9
1

28
75

-4
01

-2
TR

U
SS

 H
EA

D
 S

H
EE

T 
M

ET
AL

 S
C

R
EW

 1
0 

x 
1/

2
2

58
57

-5
93

BA
R

, I
N

N
ER

 D
AT

AS
ET

1
29

75
-6

8-
2

FL
AT

 H
EA

D
 S

O
C

KE
T 

C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/4

-2
0 

x 
.7

5
2

59
13

5-
29

7-
2

PI
N

, S
PR

IN
G

 1
/8

 x
 1

/4
2

30
11

-8
11

-2
SU

PP
O

RT
, W

EI
G

HT
 W

O
RK

PL
AT

E
1

60
51

-1
56

8-
2

PL
AT

E,
 W

EI
G

HT
 W

O
RK

1
31

75
-1

9-
2

R
O

U
N

D
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

24
 x

 1
/2

3
61

75
-6

8-
2

FL
AT

 H
EA

D
 S

O
C

KE
T 

C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/4

-2
0 

x 
.7

5
2





Index Part Number Description Qty.
No.
1 103-86-1 ARM ASSEMBLY, OUTER DATASET (Consisting Of:) 1
2 TR-50 BEARING 2
3 130-135-2 BEARING, BALL 5/8 ID x 1-3/8 OD 2
4 112-84-2 SNAP RING, SMALLEY WH-112 7
5 176-35-1 LOCATOR ASSEMBLY, MAGNET (Consisting Of:) REF
6 176-36-2 LOCATOR, MAGNET 1
7 60-23-2 MAGNET .38 x .06 2
8 75-508-2 FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW 10-32 x .5 (LOCKTITE; TORQUE TO 12 IN LB) 2
9 124-117-2 O-RING .989 ID x .070 CS BUNA-N 2
10 125-299-3 SENSOR ASSEMBLY, HALL EFFECT 2
11 121-160-2 BLOCK, PIVOT STOP 1
12 12-155 CLAMP, BLOCK PIVOT STOP 1
13 97-383-2 SHAFT, OUTER DATASET 1
14 135-297-2 PIN, SPRING 1/8 x 1/4 1
15 103-85 ARM, OUTER DATASET 1
16 48-57-2 RIVET BLIND 5/32 X 1/4 6
17 142-113 HANDLE, OUTER DATASET ARM 1
18 97-381-2 SHAFT, ROLLER PIVOT 1
19 104-105-2 GUIDE, RIM RUNOUT GAGE 1
20 77-20-2 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 1
21 34-129-2 KNOB WITH 5/16 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1
22 111-82-1 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, OUTER DATASET (Consisting Of:) 1
23 111-68-2 ROLLER, OUTER DATASET 1
24 130-142-2 BEARING BALL 1/4 ID x 5/8 OD 2
25 112-86-2 SNAP RING TRUARC 5008-62 1
26 75-521-2 SCREW, SHOULDER 1/4 x .5 1
27 77-140-2 WASHER, SPRING 1/4 WAVE 2
28 18-396-1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, DATASET ARM 1
29 12-158-2 CLAMP, CABLE NYLON .312 1
30 74-93-2 SOCKET BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 x .50 2
31 75-522-2 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 10-32 x .3/8 5
32 228-44-2 STOP, OUTER DATASET ARM 1
33 76-258-2 NUT, INSERT 10-32 3
34 75-312-2 TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW 10-32 x 1/2 3
35 74-376-2 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 7/8 2
36 77-26-2 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 1
37 135-227-2 PIN, ROLL 3/16 x 5/8 1
38 98-336-2 SPRING, WAVE WASHER .62 2
39 105-327 HOUSING, DATASET ARM 1
40 94-33-2 TIE, CABLE (Not Illustrated) 3
41 94-35-2 TIE, WIRE 15 INCH x 1/2 1
42 65-71 WEIGHT, DATASET COUNTERBALANCE 1
43 105-328 HOUSING, DATASET PIVOT 1
44 97-382-2 SHAFT, OUTER DATASET 1
45 113-201-2 BUSHING, HEYCO .50 ID 1
46 75-177-2 ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW 1/4-20 x .88 1
47 24-51-2 HUNTER, NAMEPLATE 1
48 70-143-2 HARNESS, SPIRAL WRAP .25 OD. BLACK (Not Illustrated) 1





In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

N
o.

N
o.

1
69

-9
03

-1
C

O
VE

R
 9

70
0 

H
O

O
D

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y 
(C

on
si

st
in

g 
O

f:)
1

34
11

9-
35

-1
-0

02
RI

SE
R 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y,
 C

RT
 S

UP
PO

RT
1

2
16

-6
14

-1
TU

BE
, W

H
EE

L 
C

O
VE

R
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

1
35

11
9-

36
-1

-0
02

RI
SE

R 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y,

 C
RT

 S
UP

PO
RT

1
3

46
-4

45
SP

AC
ER

, M
AG

NE
T

1
36

69
-8

26
-2

CO
VE

R,
 C

RT
 P

IV
O

T
1

4
60

-2
4-

2
M

AG
NE

T,
 R

EE
D 

SW
IT

CH
 A

CT
UA

TO
R

1
37

10
5-

39
3-

1
H

O
U

SI
N

G
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y,

 T
IR

E 
FI

LL
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

1
5

69
-9

06
-2

CO
VE

R,
 W

HE
EL

1
38

14
5-

34
1-

2
FI

TT
IN

G
, A

IR
 C

HU
CK

 L
O

CK
-O

N 
O

PE
N

1
6

94
-3

5-
2

TI
E,

 W
IR

E 
15

 IN
C

H
 x

 1
/2

 IN
C

H
 (N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
8

39
13

7-
10

0-
1

H
O

SE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y,

 T
IR

E 
FI

LL
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

1
7

75
-5

84
-2

TR
U

SS
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 4
-4

0 
x 

5/
8

2
40

13
7-

10
2-

2
HO

SE
, P

NE
UM

AT
IC

 1
/4

 IN
CH

 ID
5 

FT
8

76
-3

66
-2

N
U

T,
 L

O
C

K 
4-

40
 N

YL
O

N
 IN

SE
R

T
2

41
14

5-
29

-2
FE

RR
UL

E,
 A

IR
 H

O
SE

 A
LU

M
IN

UM
2

9
13

0-
14

1-
2

BE
AR

IN
G

, F
LA

N
G

ED
 1

.5
 x

 1
.0

2
42

14
5-

28
-2

FI
TT

IN
G

, H
O

SE
 1

/4
 M

AL
E 

BA
R

B
2

10
20

-1
34

9-
1

KI
T,

 L
IT

ER
AT

U
R

E 
& 

AC
C

ES
SO

R
Y 

G
SP

97
00

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

 (C
on

si
st

in
g 

O
f:)

1
43

14
2-

13
2-

2
HA

ND
LE

, T
IR

E 
FI

LL
1

11
98

-3
03

-2
SP

RI
NG

, H
O

O
D

1
44

13
6-

72
-2

FI
LT

ER
, I

NL
IN

E 
1/

4 
M

PT
 x

 1
/4

 F
PT

1
12

21
6-

43
-2

HO
O

K,
 L

O
W

ER
 S

PR
IN

G
 M

O
UN

T
1

45
14

5-
24

1-
2

FI
TT

IN
G

, 1
/4

 B
R

AS
S 

ST
R

EE
T 

EL
BO

W
1

13
77

-2
48

-2
W

AS
H

ER
, 2

.0
 O

D
 x

 1
.5

 ID
 x

 1
2

1
46

14
5-

22
4-

2
C

O
U

PL
IN

G
, B

U
LK

H
EA

D
1

14
12

-1
57

-2
C

LA
M

P 
H

AL
F,

 1
.5

 IN
C

H
 S

H
AF

T
2

47
14

-9
36

-1
BR

AC
KE

T 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y,

 T
IR

E 
FI

LL
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

1
15

75
-3

5-
2

R
O

U
N

D
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

32
 x

 .6
3

2
48

14
-9

19
BR

AC
KE

T,
 T

IR
E 

FI
LL

1
16

75
-4

81
-2

TR
U

SS
 H

EA
D

 S
H

EE
T 

M
ET

AL
 S

C
R

EW
 1

0 
x 

.5
6

49
10

3-
10

2-
2

AR
M

, S
W

IT
C

H
 A

C
TU

AT
O

R
1

17
14

-8
51

-1
BR

AC
KE

T,
 S

PR
IN

G
 W

EL
DM

EN
T

1
50

76
-5

9-
2

N
U

T,
 K

EP
S 

4-
40

2
18

74
-5

9-
2

H
EX

 H
EA

D
 C

AP
 S

C
R

EW
 3

/8
-1

6 
x 

.7
5

1
51

75
-3

03
-2

SO
C

KE
T 

H
EA

D
 C

AP
 S

C
R

EW
 4

-4
0 

x 
.2

5
2

19
77

-2
1-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, L

O
C

K 
3/

8 
IN

T 
TO

O
TH

1
52

18
-3

50
-2

SW
IT

CH
, H

AN
G

ER
1

20
94

-3
5-

2
TI

E,
 W

IR
E 

15
 IN

C
H

 x
 1

/2
 (N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
1

53
48

-7
7-

2
R

IV
ET

, E
YE

LE
T 

.0
86

 x
 .3

44
2

21
75

-4
76

-2
TR

U
SS

 H
EA

D
 S

H
EE

T 
M

ET
AL

 S
C

R
EW

 1
0 

x 
3/

4 
(N

ot
 Il

lu
st

ra
te

d)
4

54
13

4-
57

-2
ST

U
D

 1
0-

32
 X

 1
/2

2
22

75
-3

12
-2

TR
U

SS
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

32
 x

 1
/2

 (U
se

d 
fo

r S
hi

pp
in

g 
O

nl
y)

2
55

14
5-

27
3-

2
FI

TT
IN

G
, 1

/4
 H

O
SE

 x
 1

/4
 N

PT
1

23
11

9-
37

-1
R

IS
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 C

R
T 

(C
on

si
st

in
g 

O
f:)

1
56

16
-4

23
-2

TU
BE

, A
IR

 .1
72

 ID
31

 IN
24

38
-7

11
-2

C
AB

LE
, 3

FT
 3

7M
 T

O
 3

7M
 D

SU
B

1
60

94
-2

3-
2

TI
E,

 H
O

LD
ER

 S
N

AP
 IN

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1
25

51
-1

59
0

PL
AT

E,
 C

AB
LE

 P
AS

S 
TH

R
O

U
G

H
1

61
94

-1
1-

2
TI

E,
 C

AB
LE

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

2
26

59
-5

2-
2

ST
R

AI
N

 R
EL

IE
F-

H
EY

C
O

 #
14

97
2

62
75

-8
4-

2
H

EX
 H

EA
D

 C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/4

-2
0 

x 
.8

8
1

27
38

-8
44

-1
C

AB
LE

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 G

SP
97

00
 C

R
T 

PO
W

ER
1

63
77

-1
3-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, L

O
C

K 
1/

4 
IN

T 
TO

O
TH

1
28

59
-4

8-
2

ST
R

AI
N

 R
EL

IE
F 

H
EY

C
O

 #
12

37
2

64
69

-9
91

-2
CO

VE
R,

 T
IR

E 
FI

LL
1

29
16

-6
48

-2
TU

BE
, C

O
UN

TE
R 

W
EI

G
HT

 R
UB

BE
R

1
65

46
-4

85
-2

SP
AC

ER
, .

19
4 

ID
 x

 .5
0 

O
D

 x
 .0

93
2

30
74

-4
05

-2
SC

R
EW

, L
AG

 3
/8

 x
 1

.5
0

1
66

76
-2

63
-2

N
U

T,
 L

O
C

K 
10

-3
2 

N
YL

O
N

 IN
SE

R
T

2
31

74
-2

86
-2

SC
R

EW
, L

AG
 3

/8
 x

 1
.0

0
1

67
37

-4
81

-1
W

IR
E 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y,
 G

SP
97

00
 T

IR
E 

FI
LL

 (N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1
32

14
-8

88
-0

02
BR

AC
KE

T,
 R

EA
R 

CR
T 

SH
O

CK
 S

UP
PO

RT
1

68
11

3-
22

8-
2

BU
SH

IN
G

, .
25

 ID
 H

EY
C

O
 2

03
0

1
33

75
-4

81
-2

SO
C

KE
T 

BU
TT

O
N

 H
EA

D
 C

AP
 S

C
R

EW
 1

/4
-2

0 
x 

.5
2





In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

In
de

x
Pa

rt 
N

um
be

r
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

ty
.

N
o.

N
o.

1
30

-3
30

-1
C

R
T,

 G
SP

97
00

 C
O

N
SO

LE
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

1
30

24
-5

6-
2

NA
M

EP
LA

TE
, H

UN
TE

R
1

2
14

9-
24

7-
1

BE
ZE

L 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y,

 G
SP

97
00

 (C
on

si
st

in
g 

O
f:)

1
31

51
-1

87
4-

1
PL

AT
E 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y,
 C

O
N

SO
LE

 S
U

B-
FL

O
O

R
 (C

on
sis

tin
g 

O
f:)

1
3

14
9-

23
5-

2
BE

ZE
L,

 1
4 

IN
C

H
 C

R
T 

G
SP

97
00

1
31

A
51

-1
58

9
PL

AT
E,

 C
O

N
SO

LE
 S

U
B-

FL
O

O
R

1
4

34
-8

6-
2

KN
O

B,
 N

U
T 

C
O

VE
R

3
31

B
76

-3
49

-2
N

U
T,

 P
R

ES
S 

6-
32

4
5

34
-8

7-
2

KN
O

B,
 C

AP
3

32
46

-4
01

-2
SP

AC
ER

, P
C 

BO
AR

D 
SU

PP
O

RT
2

6
45

-7
79

-1
PC

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 G

SP
 B

AL
AN

C
ER

 K
N

O
BS

1
33

46
-3

28
-2

SP
AC

ER
, 5

/1
6 

L 
x 

5/
16

 D
IA

. 3
/1

6 
ID

2
7

18
-3

83
-2

SW
IT

C
H

, K
EY

PA
D

 G
SP

97
00

1
34

10
4-

59
-2

G
UI

DE
, C

RT
 C

IR
CU

IT
 B

O
AR

D
1

8
46

-3
79

-2
SP

AC
ER

, C
RT

4
35

48
-1

6-
2

R
IV

ET
, B

LI
N

D
 3

/1
6 

x 
1/

8
4

9
77

-6
7-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, F

LA
T 

1/
4

6
37

12
1-

18
3-

2
BL

O
CK

, S
HO

CK
 M

O
UN

TI
NG

2
10

77
-1

3-
2

W
AS

H
ER

, L
O

C
K 

1/
4 

IN
T 

TO
O

TH
4

38
14

-8
87

BR
AC

KE
T,

 R
IS

ER
 C

RT
 S

UP
PO

RT
2

11
75

-2
3-

2
H

EX
 H

EA
D

 C
AP

 S
C

R
EW

 1
/4

-2
0 

x 
.5

4
39

76
-1

7-
2

N
U

T,
 G

R
IP

 1
/4

-2
0

2
12

72
-2

64
-1

-0
02

BA
SE

, C
R

T 
C

H
AS

SI
S 

G
SP

97
00

1
40

57
-6

21
-0

02
BA

R,
 C

O
UN

TE
R 

W
EI

G
HT

 C
RT

1
13

75
-3

2-
2

R
O

U
N

D
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 8
-3

2 
x 

3/
8

9
41

75
-2

2-
2

H
EX

 H
EA

D
 C

AP
 S

C
R

EW
 1

/4
-2

0 
x 

1
2

14
45

-7
15

-1
PC

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 G

SP
97

00
1

42
76

-8
5-

2
N

U
T,

 K
EP

S 
1/

4-
20

2
15

69
-8

28
-1

-0
02

C
O

VE
R

, C
R

T 
G

SP
97

00
1

43
48

-2
6-

2
R

IV
ET

, B
LI

N
D

 1
/8

 x
 1

/8
3

16
14

-7
64

BR
AC

KE
T,

 P
C 

BO
AR

D 
M

O
UN

T
1

44
22

7-
80

-2
D

IS
PL

AY
, C

R
T 

14
 IN

C
H

 V
G

A
1

17
46

-3
75

-2
SP

AC
ER

, #
8 

SE
LF

 R
ET

AI
N

, .
25

 L
G

4
45

38
-4

05
-1

CA
BL

E,
 T

O
E 

TR
AN

SD
UC

ER
1

18
23

2-
90

-2
PO

W
ER

 S
UP

PL
Y 

25
W

 S
W

IT
CH

IN
G

1
46

37
-4

44
-1

W
IR

E 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y,

 9
70

0 
D

C
 P

O
W

ER
1

19
77

-1
2-

2
W

AS
H

ER
, L

O
C

K 
6 

IN
T 

TO
O

TH
4

47
38

-8
46

-1
C

AB
LE

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y,
 M

O
N

IT
O

R
 P

O
W

ER
 G

SP
97

00
1

20
75

-1
73

-2
R

O
U

N
D

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 6

-3
2 

x 
7/

8
10

48
37

-4
59

-1
W

IR
E 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y,
 C

H
AS

SI
S 

G
R

O
U

N
D

1
21

76
-3

07
-2

N
U

T,
 L

O
C

K 
10

-3
2 

N
YL

O
N

 IN
SE

R
T

10
49

94
-1

1-
2

TI
E 

C
AB

LE
, (

N
ot

 Il
lu

st
ra

te
d)

1
22

76
-1

90
-2

N
U

T,
 T

IN
N

ER
M

AN
 1

0-
32

9
50

12
8-

15
8-

2
D

EC
AL

, S
ER

VI
C

E 
W

AR
N

IN
G

1
23

75
-3

12
-2

TR
U

SS
 H

EA
D

 M
AC

H
IN

E 
SC

R
EW

 1
0-

32
 x

 1
/2

7
51

38
-7

93
-1

CA
BL

E,
 P

RI
NT

ER
 IN

TE
RF

AC
E 

31
1

1
24

46
-4

36
-2

SP
AC

ER
, 1

/4
 O

D
 x

 1
/2

4
52

75
-3

78
-2

SC
R

EW
, D

SU
B 

JA
C

K 
SO

C
KE

T 
4-

40
2

25
75

-3
08

-2
R

O
U

N
D

 H
EA

D
 M

AC
H

IN
E 

SC
R

EW
 6

-3
2 

x 
7/

8
4

53
24

-5
1-

2
NA

M
EP

LA
TE

, H
UN

TE
R 

M
O

DE
L 

& 
PA

RT
1

26
13

6-
12

-2
FI

LT
ER

, R
FI

1
54

46
-1

86
-2

SO
C

KE
T 

BU
TT

O
N

 H
EA

D
 C

AP
 S

C
R

EW
 1

/4
-2

0 
x 

1/
2

4
27

69
-9

14
-1

CO
VE

R,
 C

RT
 A

CC
ES

S 
PA

NE
L

1
55

37
-3

46
-1

W
IR

E,
 1

8 
YE

LL
O

W
/G

RE
EN

 F
IL

TE
R 

G
RO

UN
D

1
28

76
-2

3-
2

N
U

T,
 H

EX
 8

-3
2

2
56

G
01

-0
11

00
00

-1
G

SP
97

00
 P

R
O

G
R

AM
 M

O
D

U
LE

1
29

76
-2

62
-2

N
U

T,
 L

O
C

K 
8-

32
 N

YL
O

N
 IN

SE
R

T
7





Index Part Number Description Qty.
No.
A 111-79-1 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, LOADED RUNOUT ARM (Field Replacement Assembly) 1
1 111-66-1 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, LOADED RUNOUT ARM (Consisting Of:) 1
2 14-805-1 BRACKET, BAG MOUNTING 1
3 46-431 SPACER, AIR BAG 1
4 58-142-1 STRIP ASSEMBLY, WELD NUT (Consisting Of:) 1
5 103-81-1 ARM, LOADED RUNOUT 1
6 112-79-2 SNAP RING 5108-156, 1-9/16 DIA. 1
7 130-137-2 BEARING, 40 MM ID x 80 MM OD 4
8 112-78-2 SNAP RING, SMALLEY WSW-162 2
9 176-35-1 LOCATOR ASSEMBLY, MAGNET 1
10 113-197-2 BUSHING, LOAD ROLLER SENSOR 1
11 125-299-1 SENSOR ASSEMBLY, HALL EFFECT 1
12 111-64-2 ROLLER, LOADED RUNOUT 1
13 77-249-2 WASHER, SPECIAL, 2 INCH x .515 x .109 THICK 1
14 74-37-2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-13 x 1 1
15 75-508-2 FILLISTER HEAD MACHINE SCREW 10-32 x 1/2 1
16 124-117-2 O-RING .989 ID x .070 1
17 41-112 RETAINER, INNER DATASET 1
18 77-67-2 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 TPA-W 4
19 75-128-2 PHILLIPS HEAD MACHINE SCREW 1/4-20 x 3/4 4
20 75-515-2 SCREW, SPA-S #6 X 1/2 4
21 98-334-2 SPRING, AIR BAG 1
22 74-105-2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 x 1 GRADE 5 4
23 77-21-2 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 TOOTH 4
24 74-25-2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 x 1 6
25 77-145-2 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SPECIAL 4
26 76-26-2 NUT, HEX 3/8-16 2
27 108-135-1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, PNEUMATIC (Consisting Of:) 1
28 145-224-2 COUPLING, BULKHEAD 1
29 145-310-2 FITTING, 1/4 INCH HEX NIPPLE 1
30 145-331-2 FITTING, NIPPLE 1/8 NPT 1
31 145-332-2 FITTING, NIPPLE 1/8 NPT 2
32 145-278-2 FITTING, 1/8 CROSS BRASS 1
33 145-281-2 FITTING, 1/4 HOSE x 1/8 NPT 1
34 145-216-2 FITTING, 5/16 TUBE x 1/8 NPT ADAPTOR 1
35 145-269-2 FITTING, 1/4 HOSE x 10-32 1
36 136-66-2 REGULATOR, TAMPER PROOF, (UL) 1
37 108-136-1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, NORMALLY CLOSED 1
38 108-137-1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, NORMALLY OPEN 1
39 105-348 HOUSING, LOAD ROLLER BEARING 1
40 162-93 TAPE, NON-SKID TREAD 18 INCH TRIMMED 1
41 130-137-2 BEARING, 40 MM ID x 80 MM OD 4
42 98-303-2 SPRING, HOOD 1
43 20-1349-1 LITERATURE AND ACCESSORY KIT (Not Illustrated) (Consisting Of:) REF
44 216-42-2 HOOK, ROLLER SPRING, LOWER 1
45 108-132-2 VALVE QUICK EXHAUST, 1/4 INCH 1
46 145-310-2 FITTING, 1/4 INCH NPT HEX NIPPLE 1
47 145-184-2 FITTING, 1/4 NPT ADAPTOR 2
48 145-290-2 FITTING, 1/4 NPT EXHAUST SILENCER 1
49 16-321-2 TUBE, 5/16 INCH OD 35 INCH
50 16-423-2 TUBE, AIR .172 ID 18 INCH
51 16-321-2 TUBE, 5/16 INCH OD 7 INCH
52 145-308-2 FITTING, 1/4 INCH MPT ELBOW RIGID 1
53 136-64-2 FILTER, PNEUMATIC WITH DRAIN 1
54 137-96-1 HOSE ASSEMBLY, PNEUMATIC SUPPLY 1
55 75-522-2 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 10-32 x .38 2
56 128-603-2 DECAL, AIR PRESSURE LIMITS (Not Illustrated) 1


